analysis did not show large differences in the composition of payments across these payment systems over our
period—more than 90 percent of payments were through the traditional payment system.

10 In contrast to point-in-time program title measures, ours is defined based on status during the VR spell
(between application and closure); an ever concurrent beneficiary had at least one month during the VR spell in
current pay status or suspended or terminated for work in SSDI and SSI, a beneficiary not categorized as ever
concurrent but with at least one month with SSDI is categorized as ever SSDI, and the remaining beneficiaries are
categorized as SSI-only. In addition, our beneficiary measure is based on being in current pay status, or having
benefits suspended or terminated for work, which is a broader definition than used in other studies.

10

III.  DEFINITION AND CHARACTERISTICS MATHEMATICA POLICY RESEARCH

Table 1. Characteristics of beneficiary VR applicants, 2002–2007 combined
and 2002 alone

 Beneficiary VR applicants,
2002–2007 2002 beneficiary VR applicants

 Number of
observations

Percent of
total

Number of
observations

Percent
of total

Percent
with IPE

Total 1,277,197 100.0 266,039 100.0 59.8
Program title
SSDI 403,429 31.6 87,117 32.7 61.0
SSI-only 508,376 39.8 106,646 40.1 56.8
Concurrent 365,392 28.6 72,276 27.2 62.8
Time as beneficiary at
VR application
Beneficiary after application
only 123,081 9.6 28,011 10.5 72.7
0–2 years 264,669 20.7 56,046 21.1 53.4
3–5 years  164,301 12.9 32,838 12.3 57.0
6–10 years 222,639 17.4 54,610 20.5 58.6
More than 10 years 502,507 39.3 94,534 35.5 61.5
Gender
Male 688,452 53.9 143,449 53.9 59.8
Female 588,745 46.1 122,590 46.1 59.9
Age at VR application
Under 18  62,494 4.9 10,761 4.0 78.2
18–25 268,418 21.0 53,318 20.0 62.4
26–29 84,527 6.6 18,520 7.0 59.8
30–39 255,099 20.0 61,045 22.9 58.8
40–49 351,419 27.5 76,473 28.7 57.1
50–59 222,211 17.4 40,533 15.2 57.8
60–FRA 33,029 2.6 5,389 2.0 61.8
Race/ethnicity
White  882,032 69.1 182,370 68.6 61.3
African American 334,001 26.2 66,481 25.0 58.4
Other race 61,164 4.8 17,188 6.5 49.3
Hispanic 97,666 7.6 19,715 7.4 58.6
Non-Hispanic 1,176,698 92.1 245,421 92.3 60.1
Educational attainment
at VR application
No formal education 5,560 0.4 1,405 0.5 54.1
Less than high school  341,356 26.7 70,490 26.5 57.3
High school or equivalent  568,353 44.5 122,006 45.9 61.1
Some post-secondary
education 183,217 14.3 37,852 14.2 60.0
Post-secondary education  171,863 13.5 32,685 12.3 63.6
VR primary disability
Sensory/communicative
impairment  130,465 10.2 28,605 10.8 75.1
Physical impairment  405,689 31.8 85,791 32.2 58.3
Mental impairment  681,738 53.4 138,159 51.9 63.4
Unknown  59,305 4.6 13,484 5.1 0.3

11

III.  DEFINITION AND CHARACTERISTICS MATHEMATICA POLICY RESEARCH

TABLE 1 (continued)

 Beneficiary VR applicants,
2002–2007 2002 beneficiary VR applicants

 Number of
observations

Percent of
total

Number of
observations

Percent
of total

Percent
with IPE

SSA impairment group
Sensory/communication  81,427 6.4 17,807 6.7 75.4
Musculoskeletal  98,551 7.7 18,392 6.9 50.2
Nervous system  59,590 4.7 12,290 4.6 61.1
Psychiatric 402,488 31.5 80,455 30.2 55.3
Intellectual  182,443 14.3 37,687 14.2 67.8
Other (including
missing/unknown) 452,698 35.4 99,408 37.4 59.2
Employment status at
VR application
Not employed 1,129,113 88.4 232,530 87.4 58.7
Employed 136,475 10.7 30,425 11.4 74.1
Weekly hours worked at
VR application
None 1,135,157 88.9 232,569 87.4 59.3
Less than 20 hours 42,292 3.3 9,104 3.4 72.7
20–34 hours 47,527 3.7 10,731 4.0 73.8
35 hours and above  37,165 2.9 8,689 3.3 75.5

Source: Authors’ calculations using the DAF12 linked to RSA-911 closure files. Program title, time as a beneficiary,
age, and SSA impairment code derived from DAF12, all remaining characteristics drawn from RSA-911.
SSA impairment group defined in the first month during the VR spell that an individual met the definition of
beneficiary.

Note: Only selected characteristics shown; in a few cases, missing/unknown subgroups that are less than 1
percent of total observations are excluded.

eligible for SSDI and, eventually, Medicare. It may also be that some applicants who are SSDI

eligible apply while receiving SSI benefits during the SSDI five-month waiting period and